

RESOLUTION No. 16-503

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH THE ADAMS ASHBY GROUP, INC. TO PROVIDE PREVAILING WAGE COMPLIANCE SERVICES IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE DAVIS-BACON ACT AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (HCD) FOR THE PENN VALLEY SEWER PROJECT AND THE BOST HOUSE REHABILITATION PROJECT APPROVED UNDER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 13-CDBG-8931 (RES. 16-114)

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved execution of Standard Agreement 13-CDBG-8931 between the County of Nevada and the State Housing and Community Development (HCD) Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program per Resolution 14-041 on January 28, 2014, and subsequently approved execution of Amendment No.1 to the Standard Agreement 13-CDBG-8931 per Resolution 15-408 on September 8, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Standard Agreement No. 13-CDBG-8931 included funding under the water/sewer improvement category for the construction of the Penn Valley Sewer Pipeline Project and Amendment No.1 included funding under the health facilities – drug and alcohol treatment category for the Bost Avenue House Rehabilitation Project; and

WHEREAS, Federal and State funding regulations require that the construction of the above mentioned projects abide by prevailing wage requirements and provide documentation to the State Housing and Community Development (HCD) Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution 16-114, the Board of Supervisors approved the Personal Services Contract with Adams Ashby Group, Inc., to provide Davis-Bacon Act Compliance Officer services for the contract term of March 22, 2016 through September 30, 2016 in the maximum amount of \$42,720; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to renew and amend their Agreement to extend the contract termination date from September 30, 2016 to October 31, 2017 to coincide with the awarding of the construction contracts for the Penn Valley Sewer Pipeline and the Bost House Rehabilitation Projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract by and between the County and the Adams Ashby Group, Inc., pertaining to extending the contract termination date from September 30, 2016 to October 31, 2017 for the provision of Labor Standard Compliance Officer services in compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act and duties required to ensure compliance with the State Housing and Community Development (HCD) Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program requirements in relation to the Penn Valley Sewer Pipeline and Bost House Rehabilitation Projects in the maximum amount of \$42,720 be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1607-50605-451-4013/521520.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a special meeting of said Board, held on the <u>25th</u> day of <u>October</u>, <u>2016</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:	Supervisors Nathan H. Beason, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank Weston and Richard Anderson.
Noes:	None.
Absent:	None.
Abstain:	None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

chalonetite By

Dan Miller, Chair

10/27/2016 cc:

CSS* AC* AAG, Inc

AMENDMENT #1 TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH ADAMS ASHBY GROUP, INC. (RESO NO. 16-114)

THIS AMENDMENT is dated this 26th day of September 2016 by and between Adams Ashby Group, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Contractor", and County of Nevada, hereinafter referred to as "County". Said Amendment will renew and amend the prior Agreement between the parties entitled Personal Services Contract, executed on March 22, 2016, per Resolution No. 16-114; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved a contract with Adams Ashby Group, Inc. to provide Davis-Bacon Act Compliance Officer services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to renew and amend their agreement to extend the contract termination date from September 30, 2016 to October 31, 2017 to coincide with the awarding of the construction contracts for the Penn Valley Sewer Pipeline and the Bost House Rehabilitation Projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1) That Amendment #1 shall be effective as of September 1, 2016.
- 2) That Section (§3), Contract Termination Date, shall be changed to the following: 10/31/2016.
- 3) That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein.

CONTRACTOR:

By: Paul Ashby

Adams Ashby Group, Inc. 770 L Street, Suite 950 Sacramento, California 95814

COUNTY OF NEVADA: By:

Honorable Dan Miller Chair, Board of Supervisors

Attest:

By:

Julie Patterson Hunter Clerk of the Board of Supervisors